

No. 06-179

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA S. RIEGEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF CHARLES R. RIEGEL,

Petitioner,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ALAN UNTEREINER*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Medical Device Amendments And FDA’s Clearance Of New Devices For Marketing	2
B. The Preemption Clause And FDA’s Regulation	4
C. This Court’s Decision In <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i>	4
D. The FDA’s Current Views On The Scope And Importance Of Preemption With Respect To PMA Devices	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Should Decline To Reexamine Petitioner’s Arguments That Were Raised, And Properly Rejected, In <i>Lohr</i>	9
II. Under The Framework Of Analysis Established In <i>Lohr</i> , Petitioner’s Claims Are Expressly Preempted	17
A. The Legislative History And FDA’s Exemption Practice Confirm That The PMA Process Imposes “Requirements” That Are “Specific”	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
B. The Legislative History and FDA’s Exemption Practice Confirm That Petitioner’s Claims Would Impose State-Law “Requirements” That Are “Specific” On the Evergreen Balloon Catheter	23
III. The Court Should Reconsider The “Specificity” Gloss On 21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	8, 9, 26
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	10, 15
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	10, 15
<i>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 492 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1986)	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	10, 15
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	16
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	26
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Train Dispatchers</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	11
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	30
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	11, 30
 Statutes and Regulations:	
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	10, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	10, 15
21 U.S.C. § 331(e)	19
21 U.S.C. § 351(B)(I)	19
21 U.S.C. § 351(c)	19
21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(A)(I)	19
21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(B)(I)	19
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(A)(ii)	2
21 U.S.C. § 360c(b)(1)(A)	19
21 U.S.C. § 360c(c)(2)(A)	19
21 U.S.C. § 360c(e)(1)(B)	19
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(1)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 360c(I)	3
21 U.S.C. § 360e	19
21 U.S.C. § 360e(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)	19
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(2)	19
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. § 360e(f)	19
21 U.S.C. § 360h	14
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360(k)(2)	19
21 U.S.C. § 382(a)(2)(A)	19
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1)	30
49 U.S.C. § 20106	15
21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a)	23
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	23
21 C.F.R. § 10.40(a)(2)	23
21 C.F.R. § 801.437	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(3)	26
21 C.F.R. § 808.51 (1999)	25
21 C.F.R. § 808.52 (1999)	25
21 C.F.R. § 808.55(b)(1)	25, 29
21 C.F.R. § 808.55(b)(2)	25, 29
21 C.F.R. § 808.94 (1999)	25
21 C.F.R. § 814.39	3
21 C.F.R. § 814.80	3
21 C.F.R. § 897.1 <i>et seq.</i> (1997)	22
ALABAMA CODE § 13A-12-3 (2007)	25
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 12-681 to 12-686 (1992)	11
21 CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 26463(m) (1984)	28
21 CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 26614 (1984)	24
21 CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 26615 (1984)	24
21 CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 26618 (1984)	24
21 CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 26631 (1984)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 26640 (1984)	24
21 CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 26641 (1984)	24
CONN. GEN. STAT. §§ 52-572m to 52-572q (2004)	11
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 2.01 (1985)	12
IND. CODE ANN. § 33-1-1.5-1 to 33-1-1.5-10 (West 1983 & Supp. 1996)	11
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 9:2800.51 to 9:2800.59 (West 1991)	11
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 14 (West 1980)	11
S.C. CODE ANN. § 15-73-10 (Law. Co-op. 1993)	11
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 82.001 <i>et seq.</i> (Vernon 1997)	12
 Miscellaneous:	
Bernstein, <i>The New-Tort Centrifuge</i> , 49 DEPAUL L. REV. 413 (1999)	12
Bradley & Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law As Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 HARV. L. REV. 815 (1997)	12
Comment, <i>The Products Liability Act of 1993: How It Changes Texas Law</i> , 45 BAYLOR L. REV. 633 (Summer 1993)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 Fed. Reg. 30383 (1977)	27, 29
42 Fed. Reg. 9186 (1977)	28
43 Fed. Reg. 18661 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
44 Fed. Reg. 19438 (1979)	20, 28
45 Fed. Reg. 67321 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
62 Fed. Reg. 7390 (1997)	22, 25
62 Fed. Reg. 63271 (1997)	22, 25
63 Fed. Reg. 50660 (1998)	22
H.R. 11124, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	21
H.R. Conf. Rep. 94-1090 (1976)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976)	2, 4, 20
Herman & Ritts, <i>Preemption and Medical Devices:</i>	
<i>A Response to Adler and Mann</i> , 51 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 1 (1996)	11
S. 510, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	21
S. Rep. No. 94-33 (1975)	21
Starr, “Preface,” in FEDERAL PREEMPTION: STATES’ POWERS, NATIONAL INTERESTS (AEI eds. R. Epstein and M. Greve 2007)	
	17
